Floating Interest Rate Lower CDI  97.09%  99.29%

Fixed interest rate  Higher fixed rate 2.33%  0.07%

Foreign exchange Lower dollar 0.32%  0.38%

Gold price Lower gold price 0.26%  0.26%

  100.00%  100.00%

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

BM&FBOVESPA S.A. – Bolsa de Valores, Mercadorias e Futuros

Notes to the quarterly financial information

at March 31, 2012
(All amounts in thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

31

Interest rate risk

This risk arises from the possibility that fluctuations in future interest rates for the corresponding

maturities could affect the fair value of BM&FBOVESPA’s transactions.

 Floating-rate position

As a financial investment policy and considering the need for immediate liquidity with the least

possible impact from interest rate fluctuations, BM&FBOVESPA maintains its financial assets and

liabilities indexed to floating interest rates.

We present in the table below the possible impacts in the profit or loss of a change of 25% and 50%

from the probable scenario for the CDI rate, for the next three months.

Effect on profit or loss

Scenario Scenario Probable Scenario Scenario

Risk factor -50% -25% Scenario 25% 50%

Financial

Investments CDI/Selic 38,256 56,930 75,317 93,427 111,268

   Index rates CDI/Selic 4.41% 6.62% 8.83% 11.03% 13.24%

 Fixed-rate position

Part of BM&FBOVESPA´s financial investments earn fixed interest rates and this results in a net

exposure to such rates. However, in terms of percentage, in view of the amounts involved, the effects

on the portfolio are not considered material.

Exchange rate risk

This arises from the possibility that fluctuations in exchange rates in connection with the acquisition

of services, product sales and financial instruments could have an impact on the related domestic

currency amounts.

In addition to the amounts payable and receivable in foreign currencies, including interest payments

[…]

companies indicate the existence of significant influence of BM&FBOVESPA over CME Group.

The fair value of the investment at March 31, 2012, based on the market price of shares, is

R$1,790,091. The test based on an appraisal report through the discounted cash flow method did

not reveal the existence of impairment at December 31, 2011. During the first quarter of 2012 the

management reassessed the internal and external indicators and concluded that the premises used

for the previous valuation are still adequate, not revealing situation of impairment.

(2) Refers to recoverble tax paid by the foreign affiliate, according to the Law 9.249/95 and

Normative Instruction 213/02 of the Federal Revenue Secretariat of Brazil..

(3) In July 2010, BM&FBOVESPA issued debt abroad to protect  part of the translation risk on the

investment in CME (hedge of net investment) through the designation of a non-derivative

financial instrument (debt issuance abroad) as a hedge, as presented in Note 12. We present below

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

BM&FBOVESPA S.A. – Bolsa de Valores, Mercadorias e Futuros

Notes to the quarterly financial information

at March 31, 2012
(All amounts in thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

38

the sensitivity analysis to  exchange rate variations for the non hedged portion of the  investment

in CME Group:

Impact on other comprehensive income

Falling dollar

Higher dollar

-50% -25% 03/31/2012 25% 50%

Exchange rate

0.9111

1.3666   1.8221   2.2776

2.7332

   Exchange variation on foreign investment

in foreign associate   (1,049,693)   (416,492)   (75,642)   849,909   1,483,109

   Exchange variation on hedge of foreign net

investment   462,152   183,371   32,864   (374,192)   (652,973)

   Tax effect of exchange variation on hedge

of foreign net investment   (157,132)   (62,346)   (11,174)   127,225   222,011

   Net effect   (744,673)   (295,467)   (53,952)   602,942   1,052,147

b. Investment property

This category comprises properties owned by the subsidiary BVRJ - Bolsa de Valores do Rio de

Janeiro rented, which are depreciated according to the estimated useful life of the asset of 25 years.

Consolidated

   At December 31, 2011

36,700

   Depreciation

(378)

   At March 31, 2012

36,322

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

BM&FBOVESPA S.A. – Bolsa de Valores, Mercadorias e Futuros

Notes to the quarterly financial information

at March 31, 2012
(All amounts in thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

39

8 Property and Equipment

BM&FBOVESPA

Buildings

Furniture

and

fixtures

Computer-

related

equipment Facilities

Telephone

system Other

Constru

ction in

progress Total

At December 31, 2011 116,975 16,010 117,588 47,036 1,478 31,699 21,804

352.590

Aditions - 43 1,567 276 - 138 895

2.919

Disposal - (12) - - - (304) -

(316)

Transfer (Note 9) - - - - - - 130

130

Reclassification - 298 (76) 1,573 114 398 (2,307)

-

Depreciation (777) (682) (11,672) (1,480) (115) (613) -

(15.339)

At March 31, 2012 116,198 15,657 107,407 47,405 1,477 31,318 20,522 339.984

   Cost 217,367 43,949 335,502 66,525 4,457 72,869 20,522 761.191

Accumulated Depreciation (101,169) (28,292) (228,095) (19,120) (2,980) (41,551) - (421.207)

Net amount 116,198 15,657 107,407 47,405 1,477 31,318 20,522 339.984

Consolidated

Buildings

Furniture

and fixtures

Computer-

related

equipment Facilities

Telephone

system Other

Constru

ction in

progress Total

   At December 31, 2011 118,499 16,101 117,672 47,463 1,478 34,147 21,804 357,164

Aditions - 43 1,570 276 - 138 896 2,923

Disposal - (13) - - - (320) - (333)

Transfer (Note 9) - - - - - - 130 130

Reclassification - 299 (75) 1,572 114 398 (2,308) -

Depreciation (799) (691) (11,681) (1,497) (115) (615) - (15,398)

At March 31, 2012 117,700 15,739 107,486 47,814 1,477 33,748 20,522 344,486

   Cost 219,703 44,468 336,404 67,565 4,457 75,377 20,522 768,496

Accumulated Depreciation (102,003) (28,729) (228,918) (19,751) (2,980) (41,629) - (424,010)

Net amount 117,700 15,739 107,486 47,814 1,477 33,748 20,522 344,486

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

BM&FBOVESPA S.A. – Bolsa de Valores, Mercadorias e Futuros

Notes to the quarterly financial information

at March 31, 2012
(All amounts in thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

40

During the first quarter, BM&FBOVESPA incorporated, as part of the cost of development projects,

the amount of R$2,426 related to the depreciation of equipment used in developing these projects.

Properties with a carrying value of approximately R$39,265 were pledged as collateral in lawsuits.

BM&FBOVESPA is not allowed to assign these assets as collateral for other lawsuits or sell them.

The depreciation of  fixed assets considers the expected useful lives of those. Annual rates of

depreciation of fixed assets at March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011: